

No. 21-12

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellant*

v.

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE AND
SENATOR RAFAEL EDWARD “TED” CRUZ.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF FOR
PROTECT THE FIRST FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
HANNAH C. SMITH
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
ANNIKA M. BOONE*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Loan-Repayment Limit Is Constitutionally Suspect Because It Targets Funds That Are Used Exclusively for Political Speech or Speech-Facilitating Activities.....	5
II. The Loan-Repayment Limit Provides an Advantage to Incumbents at the Expense of Challengers, Particularly Challengers of Limited Means.....	9
A. The Practical Effect of the Loan- Repayment Limit Is To Deter Candidates of Limited Means From Spending Money in Advance of Raising Funds.	9
B. Incumbent Candidates Have a Greater Ability To Raise Money Early in Campaigns.	11
C. Candidates Who Are Limited in Their Ability To Spend Funds Early in a Campaign Are Less Likely To Succeed.	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).	18
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC</i> <i>v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 11
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	10
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	7, 10, 12, 16

Statute

52 U.S.C. § 30116	6
-------------------------	---

Regulation

11 CFR § 116.11	6, 8
-----------------------	------

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. S2465 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Dodd)	15
147 Cong. Rec. S2544 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. Daschle)	11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Alan I. Abramowitz, <i>Explaining Senate Election Outcomes</i> , 82 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 385 (1988)	20
Kedron Bardwell, <i>Not All Money is Equal: The Differential Effect of Spending by Incumbents and Challengers in Gubernatorial Primaries</i> , 3 State Pol. & Pol'y Q. 294 (2003).....	20
Robert Biersack, Paul S. Herrnson & Clyde Wilcox, <i>Seeds for Success: Early Money in Congressional Elections</i> , 18 Legis. Stud. Q. 535 (1993).	17, 18, 21
Adam Bonica, <i>Professional Networks, Early Fundraising, and Electoral Success</i> , 16 Election L.J.: Rules, Pol. & Pol'y 153 (2017)	11, 18, 19, 22
FEC, <i>Top 50 Senate Campaigns by Receipts January 1 – June 30, 2021</i> (Sept. 3, 2021)	14
David Fienberg & Olivia Snavelly, <i>Incumbent Advantage in the Senate</i> , Ctr. for Int'l Rels. & Pol. J., Fall 2020.	16
Alexander Fournaies & Andrew B. Hall, <i>The Financial Incumbency Advantage: Causes and Consequences</i> , 76 J. Pol. 711 (2014)...	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Alan S. Gerber, <i>Does Campaign Spending Work?</i> , 47 Am. Behav. Scientist 541 (2004).....	20, 21
Gary C. Jacobson & Jamie L. Carson, The Politics of Congressional Elections (9th ed. 2016)	20
Anna Massoglia & Karl Evers-Hillstrom, <i>2020 Presidential Candidates Top \$100M in Digital Ad Spending as Twitter Goes Dark</i> , Open Secrets (Nov. 14, 2019, 2:08 PM)	19
Corwin Smidt & Dino Christenson, <i>More Bang for the Buck: Campaign Spending and Fundraising Success</i> , 40 Am. Pol. Rsch. 949 (2012).....	19
Lynn Vavreck, <i>A Campaign Dollar's Power is More Valuable to a Challenger</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 7, 2014)	16, 20
